#### 506819336 08/16/2021

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6866157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	08/05/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHRISTIE LITES ENTERPRISES CANADA INC., AN ONTARIO CORP.		
Street Address:	100 CARSON STREET		
City:	TORONTO		
State/Country:	ONTARIO		
Postal Code:	M8W3R9		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10808881
Patent Number:	10619350
Patent Number:	10589770
Patent Number:	10167634
Patent Number:	10087615
Patent Number:	9909299
Patent Number:	9315357
Patent Number:	8870196
Patent Number:	10875714
Patent Number:	11028584

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-408-3121 X62348

**Email:** jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEAN PATERSON

PATENT REEL: 057190 FRAME: 0050

506819336

SIGNATURE:	/jep/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2021	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=8-16-2021 BOA-Christie Lites 2-PT#page1.tif		
source=8-16-2021 BOA-Christie Lites 2-PT#page2.tif		
source=8-16-2021 BOA-Christie Lites 2-PT#page3 tif		

PATENT REEL: 057190 FRAME: 0051

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of August 5, 2021 ("Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of Christie Lites Enterprises Canada Inc., an Ontario corporation with an address of 100 Carson Street, Unit A, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M8W3R9 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Restatement Date Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of January 29, 2021 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Patents, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 29, 2021 at Reel 055172 Frame 0740 ("Notice").

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

CHAR2\2454323v2

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent 900 W. Trade Street NC1-026-06-09 Charlotte, North Carolina 28255

By:\_

Name: Steven L. Gressel

Title: Senior Vice President

#### Schedule A

# Christie Lites Enterprises Canada Inc. (Ontario Corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Christie Lites Enterprises Canada Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded January 29, 2021 at Reel 055172 Frame 0740

### **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
STRUCTURE BASE WITH PIVOT BOLTS	10808881	10/20/2020
CONNECTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	10619350	04/14/2020
FIXTURE SECURING SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	10589770	03/17/2020
TRUSS SECTION CONNECTION APPARATUS	10167634	01/01/2019
CONNECTION APPARATUS	10087615	10/02/2018
TRUSS ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF	9909299	03/06/2018
CONSTRUCTING A TRUSS STRUCTURE		
CABLE BUNDLING ASSEMBLY	9315357	04/19/2016
TROLLEY	8870196	10/28/2014
TRUSS STORAGE AND TRANSPORT APPARATUS	10875714	12/29/2020
CONNECTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	11028584	06/08/2021

CHAR2\2454323v2

**RECORDED: 08/16/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 057190 FRAME: 0054